Assembly instructions
for an incomplete machine
DUNGS HeatEngine®
for Hydrogen
Designation:
DUNGS HeatEngine®
HEPM-Pxx/H2
(HeatEngine PreMix Point-style Hydrogen)

selected according to the requirements.
Available hydrogen suitable standard versions of the DUNGS HeatEngine are:
Type Designation Item no. Burner head
geometry
Burner output1) Gas
connection
HEPM-
P025/H2
HEPM-P025/H2-
EU-S-IO-1W-E
308311 Point Ø 40 mm￼
Point Ø 1.5”
5 - 25 kW
15 / 85 kBTU/H
Rp ½
½” NPT
HEPM-
P040/H2
HEPM-P040/H2-
EU-S-IO-1W-E
308314 Point Ø 60 mm
Point Ø 2.4”
7 - 40 kW
25 / 140 kBTU/H
Rp ½
½” NPT
HEPM-
P070/H2
HEPM-P070/H2-
EU-S-IO-1W-E
308315 Point Ø 98 mm
Point Ø 2.75”
10 - 70 kW
30 / 225 kBTU/H
Rp ¾
¾ ” NPT
Table 1: Standard versions of the HeatEngine
Hydrogen as fuel has a higher reactivity than natural gas and LPG/propane. To reduce risk, the
burner must be operated with an increased lambda of approx. 1.6 at high load and approx. 2.5 ... 3
at low load. In addition, a special flame arrestor is integrated in the burner head.
In accordance with the requirements of ISO 13577 2, additional monitoring must be provided so
that the gas supply can be automatically shut off in the event of a flashback. For this purpose, the
burner head has the option of installing a thermocouple as a sensor. By integrating this signal into
the control system of the higher-level machine, the burner will be shut down. Details are to be
determined on the basis of a machine-specific risk assessment.
Details of the equipment and burner head geometry as well as any technical data deviating from
the standard can be found in the order-specific drawing and parts list (see appendix) for the
system. The precise execution of the system varies depending on applicable standards and needs for
the application. The detailed design can be read from the drawing using the type code. The type
code is explained under 3.3 Technical data.
We reserve the right to make modifications in the interest of technical development.
1 Burner output in relation to lower calorific value and at neutral back pressure
DUNGS HeatEngine® H2 Seite 9 von 39 2025-12-15
3.2 Intended use and misuse
The HeatEngine is designed for installation in industrial thermoprocessing systems in
accordance with ISO 13577-2. The product may only be operated in the enclosure intended

DUNGS HeatEngine® H2 Seite 10 von 39 2025-12-15
3.3 Technical data
Variants based on the type code
The exact design of the existing DUNGS HeatEngine can be defined through the type code
(Figure 2). This indicates whether it is a point- or line-style burner head, the output of the
burner system, the medium with which the system is operated and the region for which it was
designed. It also includes the control unit, flame monitoring, wiring, voltage and, if required, a
customized abbreviation with a sequential number.
Figure 2: Type code of the HeatEngine
The type code applies to all HeatEngines regardless of the fuel. The hydrogen-compatible versions
of the HeatEngine have minor restrictions on this type code. They are always equipped with a spot
burner head and have a maximum output of 70 kW in the largest version.
Mechanical Data
 min. max.
Pressure in the combustion
chamber
-5 mbar
-2“ WC
+3 mbar
+1.5“ WC
Temperature in the
combustion chamber
20 °C
68 °F
• 450 °C downstream of the burner
• 300 °C upstream of the burner
(incoming process air)
• 842 °F downstream of the burner
• 572 °F upstream of the burner
(incoming process air)
Ambient temperature -15 °C
5 °F
60 °C
140 °F
DUNGS HeatEngine® H2 Seite 11 von 39 2025-12-15
Gas pressure inlet 30 mbar
0.5 Psig
65 mbar (up to 65 kW variants)
100 mbar (from 90 kW variants)
0.95 Psig (up to 225 kBTU/H variants)
1.45 Psig (from 315 kBTU/H variants)
Process air speed 2 m/s
6.5 ft/s
5 m/s
15 ft/s
Medium
Hydrogen (H2)
Separate version available for natural gas/propane.
Installation
Coordination of the installation with DUNGS is recommended
(horizontal, vertical upwards, vertical downwards (increase
low load if necessary))
Dimensions
According to drawing (see appendix)
Emissions at 17% O2
• NOx < 10 ppm over the entire modulation range
Note: for order-specific deviations, see drawing (see appendix)
Execution Rated power
[kW] / [kBTU/H]
Reaction zone2 max. load
[cm] / [“]
HEPM-P025/H2 25 / 85 4 / 1.6
HEPM-P040/H2 40 / 140 6 / 2.4
HEPM-P070/H2 70 / 239 8 / 3.1
Table 2: Flame length of the standard versions
Control/ electrical engineering
Mains voltage 230 V AC
110 V AC (on request)
Mains frequency 50 Hz
Control
3-point step control
Analog control on request
Protection class IP 00 (like the air combustion fan)
3.4 Function of the control unit
The burner system is controlled via the MPA burner control unit as an interface to the control unit
of the higher-level machine. Details can be found in the circuit diagram (see appendix). A 3-point